

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

MARGARET MINNECI; JONATHAN E. AKANNO;  
ROBERT SPACK; BOB D. STIEFER;  
AND BECKY MANESS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD LEE POLLARD, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF DRI AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS\*  
PRESIDENT, DRI  
GALLAGHER CALLAHAN &  
GARTRELL PC  
214 North Main Street  
Concord, NH 03301  
Telephone: (603) 545-3622  
cairns@gcglaw.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

RAYMOND A. CARDOZO  
DAVID J. DE JESUS  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 543-8700  
Facsimile: (415) 391-8269  
rcardozo@reedsmith.com  
ddejesus@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae DRI*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit Majority Overstepped Established Separation Of Powers Prin- ciples.....	4
B. The Ninth Circuit Majority’s Decision Po- tentially Exposes Any Employee Of A Federal Contractor To Actions Seeking To Impose Personal <i>Bivens</i> Liability.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	5, 6, 14
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	9
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	4, 5
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	9
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994).....	6, 7, 14
<i>Holly v. Scott</i> , 434 F.3d 287 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v.</i> <i>Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	9
<i>Schweicker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	4
<i>U.S. v. Nat'l Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	9
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	7, 14

## RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business Of The United States Courts</i> 152 (2009).....	13
Laura A. Dickinson, <i>Government For Hire: Privatizing Foreign Affairs And The Problem Of Accountability Under International Law</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 135 (2005) .....	12
Laura A. Dickinson, <i>Public Law Values In A Privatized World</i> , 31 Yale J. Intl. L. 383 (2006).....	11
Richard Frankel, <i>Regulating Privatized Government Through § 1983</i> , 76 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1449 (2009).....	11, 12
Richard Frankel, <i>The Failure Of Analogy In Conceptualizing Private Entity Liability Under Section 1983</i> , 78 U.M.K.C. L. Rev. 967 (2010).....	12
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Measuring The Success Of Bivens Litigation And Its Consequences For The Individual Liability Model</i> , 62 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2010).....	13
